## **CDBG GRANTEE INFORMATION SHEET**

This information is provided to the Department of Economic Deviation CDBG Information. (*Grantee must list Federal Tax		ting mailing lists necessary for		
CDBG Grant Number: 20-EMCV-008	*Federal Tax ID number:	47-6006255		
Local Government Grantee: City of Lexington	*DUNS No:	156284986		
⊠City ☐ Village ☐ County of:				
Mailing Address: PO Box 70				
Lexington, NE 68850				
Mayor/Chairperson: John Fagot	Email: <u>frae@hamilton.r</u>	net		
Clerk: Pam Baruth	Email: pbaruth@cityofl	ex.com		
Local Government CDBG Contact  Complete this item even if the local contact will be the mayor/chairperson or clerk. List below the person from the local government that will serve as the day-to-day contact for the CDBG grant. A local contact person must be designated even if the local government has hired a for-profit or not-for-profit firm as the certified administrator for the grant.  Contact Person/Title: Joe Pepplitsch				
Address (if different than above): same				
Phone Number: 308-324-2341	Fax Number: 308-32	24-4590		
Email Address: jpepp@cityoflex.com	The state of the s			
Check here if this person will be the Certified Administrator	Certified Date	Date Expires		
Limited English Proficiency (LEP)				
Same as Local Contact	8			
Name: Dennis Burnside Email: dburnside@ci	ityoflex.com Phone:	308-324-2341		
	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	308-324-2341		
Name: Dennis Burnside Email: dburnside@ci  Fair Housing Representative  ☐ Same as Local Contact Name: Dennis Burnside Email: dburnside@ci  Section 504 Coordinator Employs 15 or more persons ☐	ityoflex.com Phone:	308-324-2341		
Name: Dennis Burnside Email: dburnside@ci  Fair Housing Representative  ☐ Same as Local Contact Name: Dennis Burnside Email: dburnside@ci  Section 504 Coordinator Employs 15 or more persons ☐ Same as Local Contact	ityoflex.com Phone: Yes No (if Yes, complete t	308-324-2341 the information below)		
Name: Dennis Burnside Email: dburnside@ci  Fair Housing Representative  ☐ Same as Local Contact Name: Dennis Burnside Email: dburnside@ci  Section 504 Coordinator Employs 15 or more persons ☐	ityoflex.com Phone: Yes No (if Yes, complete t	308-324-2341		
Name:   Dennis Burnside   Email:   dburnside@ci   Fair Housing Representative   Same as Local Contact   Name:   Dennis Burnside   Email:   dburnside@ci   Section 504 Coordinator Employs 15 or more persons   Same as Local Contact   Name:   Dennis Burnside   Email:   dburnside@ci   Certified Administrator   Provide the following information if the Certified   Administrator is not the Local Contact.	Yes No (if Yes, complete to ityoflex.com  Phone:  Architect, Bus	308-324-2341 the information below)		
Name: Dennis Burnside   Email: dburnside@ci   Fair Housing Representative   Same as Local Contact   Name: Dennis Burnside   Email: dburnside@ci   Section 504 Coordinator Employs 15 or more persons   Same as Local Contact   Name: Dennis Burnside   Email: dburnside@ci   Certified Administrator   Provide the following information if the Certified   Administrator is not the Local Contact.   Cozad Development Corporation   Firm:	Yes No (if Yes, complete to ityoflex.com  Phone:  Architect, Bus	308-324-2341 the information below) 308-324-2341 iness,  Engineer,		
Name:   Dennis Burnside   Email:   dburnside@ci   Fair Housing Representative   Same as Local Contact   Name:   Dennis Burnside   Email:   dburnside@ci   Section 504 Coordinator Employs 15 or more persons   Same as Local Contact   Name:   Dennis Burnside   Email:   dburnside@ci   Certified Administrator   Provide the following information if the Certified   Administrator is not the Local Contact.   Cozad Development Corporation   Firm:   Jennifer McKeone   Jenni	Yes No (if Yes, complete to ityoflex.com  Phone:  Architect, Bus Development Cor  Firm:	308-324-2341 the information below) 308-324-2341 iness,  Engineer,		
Name: Dennis Burnside   Email: dburnside@ci   Fair Housing Representative   Same as Local Contact   Name: Dennis Burnside   Email: dburnside@ci   Section 504 Coordinator Employs 15 or more persons   Same as Local Contact   Name: Dennis Burnside   Email: dburnside@ci   Certified Administrator   Provide the following information if the Certified   Administrator is not the Local Contact.   Cozad Development Corporation   Firm:	Yes No (if Yes, complete to ityoflex.com  Phone:  Architect, Bus  Development Cor	308-324-2341 the information below) 308-324-2341 iness,  Engineer,		
Name:   Dennis Burnside   Email:   dburnside@ci   Fair Housing Representative   Same as Local Contact   Name:   Dennis Burnside   Email:   dburnside@ci   Section 504 Coordinator Employs 15 or more persons   Same as Local Contact   Name:   Dennis Burnside   Email:   dburnside@ci   Certified Administrator   Provide the following information if the Certified   Administrator is not the Local Contact.   Cozad Development Corporation   Firm:   Jennifer McKeone   Name of Grant Administrator   121 W. 9th St, POB 252   Address   Address	Yes No (if Yes, complete to ityoflex.com  Phone:  Architect, Bus Development Cor  Firm:	308-324-2341 the information below) 308-324-2341 iness,  Engineer,		
Name:   Dennis Burnside   Email:   dburnside@ci   Fair Housing Representative   Same as Local Contact   Name:   Dennis Burnside   Email:   dburnside@ci   Section 504 Coordinator Employs 15 or more persons   Same as Local Contact   Name:   Dennis Burnside   Email:   dburnside@ci   Certified Administrator   Provide the following information if the Certified   Administrator is not the Local Contact.   Cozad Development Corporation   Firm:   Jennifer McKeone   Name of Grant Administrator   121 W. 9th St, POB 252   Address   Cozad   NE 69130   NE	Yes No (if Yes, complete to ityoflex.com  Phone:  Architect, Bus Development Cor  Firm:  Primary Contact  Address	the information below)  308-324-2341  iness, □ Engineer, poration, or □ Other		
Name:   Dennis Burnside   Email:   dburnside@ci   Fair Housing Representative   Same as Local Contact   Name:   Dennis Burnside   Email:   dburnside@ci   Section 504 Coordinator Employs 15 or more persons   Same as Local Contact   Name:   Dennis Burnside   Email:   dburnside@ci   Certified Administrator   Provide the following information if the Certified   Administrator is not the Local Contact.   Cozad Development Corporation   Firm:   Jennifer McKeone   Name of Grant Administrator   121 W. 9th St, POB 252   Address   Address	Yes No (if Yes, complete to ityoflex.com  Phone:  Architect, Bus Development Cor  Firm:  Primary Contact	308-324-2341 the information below) 308-324-2341 iness,  Engineer,		
Name:   Dennis Burnside   Email:   dburnside@ci   Fair Housing Representative   Same as Local Contact   Name:   Dennis Burnside   Email:   dburnside@ci   Section 504 Coordinator Employs 15 or more persons   Same as Local Contact   Name:   Dennis Burnside   Email:   dburnside@ci   Certified Administrator   Provide the following information if the Certified   Administrator is not the Local Contact.     Cozad Development Corporation   Firm:   Jennifer McKeone   Name of Grant Administrator   121 W. 9th St, POB 252   Address   Cozad   NE 69130   City   State   Postal Code   308-217-0005   Phone Number   Fax Number   Fax Number   Fax Number   Provide (Pair Housing Contact)   Provide (Pai	Yes No (if Yes, complete to ityoflex.com  Phone:  Architect, Bus Development Cor  Firm:  Primary Contact  Address	the information below)  308-324-2341  iness, □ Engineer, poration, or □ Other		
Name:   Dennis Burnside   Email:   dburnside@ci   Fair Housing Representative   Same as Local Contact   Name:   Dennis Burnside   Email:   dburnside@ci   Section 504 Coordinator Employs 15 or more persons   Same as Local Contact   Name:   Dennis Burnside   Email:   dburnside@ci   Certified Administrator   Provide the following information if the Certified   Administrator is not the Local Contact.     Cozad Development Corporation   Firm:   Jennifer McKeone   Name of Grant Administrator   121 W. 9th St, POB 252   Address   Cozad   NE 69130   City   State   Postal Code   308-217-0005   Phone Number   Fax Number   jen@cozaddevelopment.com   Fax Number   jen@cozaddevelopment.com   Postal Code	Yes No (if Yes, complete to ityoflex.com  Phone:  Architect, Bus Development Cor  Firm:  Primary Contact  Address  City  Phone Number	the information below)  308-324-2341  iness,		
Name:   Dennis Burnside   Email:   dburnside@ci   Fair Housing Representative   Same as Local Contact   Name:   Dennis Burnside   Email:   dburnside@ci   Section 504 Coordinator Employs 15 or more persons   Same as Local Contact   Name:   Dennis Burnside   Email:   dburnside@ci   Certified Administrator   Provide the following information if the Certified   Administrator is not the Local Contact.     Cozad Development Corporation   Firm:   Jennifer McKeone   Name of Grant Administrator   121 W. 9th St, POB 252   Address   Cozad   NE 69130   City   State   Postal Code   308-217-0005   Phone Number   Fax Number   Fax Number   Fax Number   Provide   Provide	Yes No (if Yes, complete to ityoflex.com  Phone:  Architect, Bus Development Cor  Firm:  Primary Contact  Address  City	the information below)  308-324-2341  iness,    Engineer, poration, or  Other		

ADDITIONAL CONTACTS: If you want other persons to receive correspondence, please attach listing of names, titles and mailing addresses. This list includes the Architect, Engineer, Development Corporation, Planner, etc.





308-324-2341 Fax: 308-324-4590 www.cityoflex.com 406 East 7th Street P.O. Box 70 Lexington, Nebraska 68850-0070

## **EXCESSIVE FORCE CERTIFICATION**

On this 14th day of Sep	tember , 20 <u>21</u> , the
Mayor John Fagot of	the City of Lexington
(Title and Name of Chief Elected Official)	(Name of Local Government Unit)
does hereby certify to the Nebraska Department of	Economic Development that the
City of Lexington has adopted a portion (Name of Local Government Unit)	olicy of enforcing applicable State and local
laws against the use of excessive force by law enfo against any individual engaged in nonviolent civil i	
	(Chief Elected Official Signature)





## Nebraska Department of Economic Development

		exington	20-EMCV-010	
CDBC	G Gran	itee	CDBG No.	
PO B		)		
Addre			00050	
	ngton		NE 68850	
City			state Zip Code	
Joe Pepplitsch Contact Person			308-324-2341	
Conta	ct Pers	son	Telephone	
		FINANCIAL MANAGE	MENT CERTIFICATION	
Check	"Yes"	or "No" in the column to the left to indicate if your f	financial management system complies with these statements:	
1. Does the financial management system provide for: YES NO		financial management system provide for:	2. Are the individuals who are responsible for the financial management of the CDBG:	
× ×		(a) proper recording and accounting for all CDBG receipts?	YES NO  a) familiar with	
×		(b) control over and accountability for all funds, property, and other assets?	2 CFR part 200, subpart E (2 CFR, Part 225) 2 CFR part 200 (2 CFR, Part 85) Treasury Circular 1075 (31 CFR Part 205)?	(X)
$\boxtimes$		(c) records that identify the source and use of funds?	(b) aware that failure to comply these regulations will result in audit findings and the repayment of ineligible costs to the	L
$\times$		(d) the expenditure of CDBG funds within five days of the receipt of funds?	Department of Economic Development?	
×		(e) the application of program income to the CDBG fund?	I certify that the above responses are an accurate indication of the status of the financial management system which will be used for the Community Development Block Grant Fund	
$\boxtimes$		(f) the disbursing of program income prior to making additional drawdowns?	SIGNATURE OF MAYOR/CHAIRPERSON	1
X		(g) accounting records that are supported by source documents	John Fagot, Mayor  TYPED NAME	
$\boxtimes$		(h) a comparison of actual expenditures with amounts budgeted for activities within the grant?	DATE	-
X		(i) audits to be conducted in accordance with 2 CFR part 200, subpart F?		
×		(j) audits of non-profit subrecipients to be conducted in accordance with 2 CFR part 200, subpart F?		

Financial Management Revised December 2015



308-324-2341 Fax: 308-324-4590 www.cityoflex.com 406 East 7th Street P.O. Box 70 Lexington, Nebraska 68850-0070

# CITY OF LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA PROCUREMENT PROCEDURES AND CODE OF CONDUCT

The City of Lexington, Nebraska will in all cases of procurement for professional services construction services and materials needed for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Programs adhere to Code of Federal Regulation 2 C.F.R. Section 200.320 or current state statutes; in all cases the stricter shall apply. The following procedures summarize said laws and regulations.

- A. Procurement shall be made by one of the following methods:
  - 1) Micro Purchase Procedures [2 C.F.R. Section 200.320 (a)] This method will generally be used to obtain very small quantities of supplies. Procurement by micro-purchase is the acquisition of supplies or services, the aggregate dollar amount of which does not exceed the micro-purchase threshold (2 CFR Section 200.67), currently set at \$3,000 except as otherwise discussed in Subpart 2.1 of that regulation, but this threshold is periodically adjusted for inflation. To the extent practicable, the non-Federal entity must distribute micro-purchases equitably among qualified suppliers. Micro-purchases may be awarded without soliciting competitive competitive quotations if the non-Federal entity considers the price to be reasonable.
  - 2) Small Purchase Procedures [2 C.F.R. Section 200.320 (b)] This method will generally be used to obtain small quantities of supplies. Small purchase procedures are those relatively simple and informal procurement methods for securing services, supplies, or other property that do not cost more than the simplified acquisition threshold fixed at 41 U.S.C.1908 (currently set at \$150,000). If small purchase procedures are used, price or rate quotations shall be obtained from an adequate number of qualified sources.
  - 3) Competitive Sealed Bids [2 C.F.R. Section 200.320 (c)] This method will generally be used to obtain contractors for construction projects and for large quantities of goods or materials. Bids are publicly solicited and a firm-fixed-price contract (lump sum or unit price) is awarded to the responsible bidder whose bid, conforming with all the material terms and conditions of the invitation for bids, is the lowest in price.
  - Competitive Proposals [2 C.F.R. Section 200.320 (d)] This method will generally be used to obtain professional services. This method has two sub-parts—the Request for Proposal and the Request for Qualifications. Request for Proposals - The Request for Proposals (RFP) must clearly and accurately state the technical requirements for the goods and services required; The grantee must publicize the RFP, and to the maximum extent practicable, honor reasonable requests by parties to have an opportunity to compete; Proposals must be solicited from an adequate number of qualified sources, consistent with the nature and requirements of the procurement; The grantee must conduct a technical evaluation of the submitted proposals to identify the responsible offerors; As necessary, the grantee must conduct negotiations with those offerors who are deemed responsive and responsible and fall within a competitive price range, based on the grantee's evaluation of the bidders' pricing and technical proposals. After negotiations, these bidders may be given the opportunity to submit a "best and final" offer; and The grantee must award the contract to the most responsive and responsible offeror after price and other factors are considered through scoring the proposals or "best and final" offers according to predetermined evaluation criteria. The successful proposal/offeror must clearly be the most advantageous source of the goods and services. Request for Qualifications - Grantees and subgrantees may use competitive proposal procedures for qualifications-based procurement





of architectural/engineering (A/E) professional services whereby competitors' qualifications are evaluated and the most qualified competitor is selected, subject to negotiation of fair and reasonable compensation. The method, where price is not used as a selection factor, can only be used in procurement of A/E professional services. It cannot be used to purchase other types of services though A/E firms are a potential source to perform the proposed effort.

- 5) Non-Competitive Proposals/Sole Source [2 C.F.R. Section 200.320 (f)] This method will only be used after approval from the Department of Economic Development. When requesting permission to use this method, the grantee will have to show that another method of procurement was not feasible because: the item or service was only available from a single source; a public emergency or condition requiring urgency existed which did not permit the use of competitive procurement; or competition was determined to be inadequate after solicitation of proposals from a number of sources.
- B. The cost plus a percentage of cost and percentage of construction cost method of contracting shall not be used.
- C. The City of Lexington shall maintain records sufficient to detail the significant history of a procurement. These records shall include at a minimum: rationale for the method of procurement; selection of contract type; contractor selection or rejection; and the basis for the cost or price.
- D. The following contract provisions or conditions shall be included in all procurement contracts and subcontracts:

#### **General Administrative Provisions**

- Effective date of the contract.
- Names and addresses of the firm and the grantee.
- Citation of the authority of the grantee under which the contract is entered into and the source of the funds.
- Conditions and terms under which the contract may be terminated by either party and remedies for violation/breach of contract.
- Procedures for amending or revising the contract.

#### **Scope of Services**

- Detailed description of the extent and character of the work to be performed.
- Time for performance and completion of contract services, including project milestones, if any.
- Specification of materials or other services to be provided (i.e. maps, reports, etc.)

#### **Method of Compensation**

 Provisions for compensation for services including fee and or payment schedules and specification of maximum amount payable under the contract.

#### **Federal Standard Provisions**

- Compliance with Executive Order 11246, as amended (Required for service contractors only
  if the contractor has 50 or more employees and the contract is for more than \$50,000)
- Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 clause
- Section 109 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 clause
- Section 3 compliance clause (Required only if the contract exceeds \$100,000)
- Access to Records/Maintenance of Records clause
- When required, all construction contracts exceeding \$2,000 shall include provisions for compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act (DBA), the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (CWHSSA), The Copeland Act (Anti-Kickback Act) clause, and the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) clause.

City of Lexington, Nebraska Procurement Procedures and Code of Conduct Page 3

This Code of Conduct shall govern the performance of the elected or appointed officials or member of any board or commission employees or agents of the City of Lexington, Nebraska engaged in the award and administration of contracts supported by Federal funds under Community Development Block Grant.

- I. The provisions and requirements of the Conflicts of Interest, at subpart (d) of the Nebraska Political Accountability and Disclosure Act [such subpart (d) encompassing Sections 49-1493 through 49-14,104 of the Nebraska Revised Statutes], are incorporated in this Code of Conduct by this reference. The provisions and requirements of 2 C.F.R. Section 200.320 (f) are also incorporated in this Code of Conduct by this reference. The requirements of these Nebraska state statutes and federal regulations will be adhered to, and in the event of a conflict in the requirements of any of such state and federal requirements, the stricter of any conflicting provisions will be adhered to.
- II. No employee, officer or agent of the municipality shall participate in the selection, or in the award or administration of a contract supported by Federal funds if a conflict of interest, real or apparent, would be involved. Such a conflict would arise when an employee or agent; any member of his or her immediate family; his or her partner; or an organization, which employs, or is about to employ, any of the above, has a financial or other interest in the firm selected for award.
- III. The municipal employees, officers or agents shall neither solicit nor accept gratuities, favors or anything of monetary value from contractors, potential contractors, or parties to subcontracts.
- IV. Violations of this Code of Conduct will invoke penalties and sanctions consistent with applicable Federal and State laws.

This policy was approved by the Lexington	City Council of September 14, 2021.
John Fagot, Mayor	Pam Baruth, City Clerk
Date	Date



308-324-2341 Fax: 308-324-4590 www.cityoflex.com 406 East 7th Street P.O. Box 70 Lexington, Nebraska 68850-0070

## THE CITY OF LEXINGTON POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ON AFFIRMATIVELY FURTHERING FAIR HOUSING 20-EMCV-010

### STATEMENT OF POLICY

In accordance with the regulations of the State of Nebraska's Community Development Block Grant Program and Federal Fair Housing laws and in furthering The City of Lexington's commitment to nondiscrimination and equal opportunity in housing, the City of Lexington hereby establishes policies and procedures to affirmatively further fair housing within the City. These policies and procedures are intended to further the objectives of Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 and Executive Order 11063.

Execution shall be through the following procedures:

- 1. Annually, Dennis Burnside, Assistant City Administrator and the Fair Housing Representative will confer with the director of the Lexington Housing Authority to address any complaints received during the year and develop an action plan to prevent future complaints.
- 2. The City of Lexington will post on their social media page the information that the National Association of Realtors disseminates to prevent discrimination in real estate. This includes a series of posters during Fair Housing Month which is in April each year.

This policy shall have full force and become effective on this	,2021
John Fagot, Mayor	
City of Lexington	



